10 Equity Income Required & Preliminary Federal Tax $21,198

Net Income Range

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - Villages

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Rate of Return Including Income Tax - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 PreTax Rate of Return–Villages

Is Preferred Stock Tax Deductible? N

Percentage

of Total Embedded Weighted

Line Dollar Capital Cost of Cost of

Number Description Amount Structure Capital Capital

1 Common Stock $391,094 25.00% 12.15% 3.038%

2 Other Security - Non-Tax Deductible $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

4 Long-Term Debt $1,173,282 75.00% 8.15% 6.113%

5 Short-Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

6 Other Security - Tax Deductible $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

7 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $1,564,376 100.00% 9.151%

To PreTax Return Rate Schedule

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - Villages

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Capital Structure Schedule - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 Capital Structure–Villages

Line Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Account # Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $43,962 $0 100.00% $43,962

3 302.000 Franchises $0 $0 100.00% $0

4 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant $78,806 $0 100.00% $78,806

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $122,768 $0 $122,768

6 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

7 310.000 Land & Land Rights - SSP $3,800 $0 100.00% $3,800

8 311.000 Structures & Improvements - SSP $0 $0 100.00% $0

9 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $3,800 $0 $3,800

10 COLLECTION PLANT

11 352.100 Collection Sewers - Force $10,328 $0 100.00% $10,328

12 352.200 Collection Sewers - Gravity $172,163 $0 100.00% $172,163

13 353.000 Other Collection Plant Facilities $0 $0 100.00% $0

14 354.000 Services to Customers $24,608 $0 100.00% $24,608

15 355.000 Flow Measuring Devices $0 $0 100.00% $0

16 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $207,099 $0 $207,099

17 PUMPING PLANT

18 362.000 Receiving Wells and Pump Pits $0 P-1 $14,150 100.00% $14,150

19 363.000 Pumping Equipment (Elec., Diesel, other) $0 P-2 $6,064 100.00% $6,064

20 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $0 $20,214 $20,214

21 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

22 371.000 Structures & Improvements  $0 P-3 $15,990 100.00% $15,990

23 372.000 Oxidation Lagoon $119,557 $0 100.00% $119,557

24 373.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $0 P-4 $379,660 100.00% $379,660

25 374.000 Plant Sewers $0 $0 100.00% $0

26 375.000 Outfall Sewer Lines $0 $0 100.00% $0

27 376.000 Other Treatment & Disposal Plant Equip. $0 $0 100.00% $0

28 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $119,557 $395,650 $515,207

29 GENERAL PLANT

30 391.100 Office Furniture & Equipment (IT) $796 P-5 $30 100.00% $826

31 391.200 Office Furniture & Equipment (Desks, Chairs, etc.) $281 P-6 $11 100.00% $292

32 391.700 Office Furniture & Equipment (Copier) $233 P-7 $9 100.00% $242

33 Office Computer Equipment $0 $0 100.00% $0

34 392.000 Transportation Equipment $0 $0 100.00% $0

35 393.000 Other General Equipment $0 $0 100.00% $0

36 397.000 Communication Equipment $0 P-8 $5,210 100.00% $5,210

37 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $1,310 $5,260 $6,570

38 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $454,534 $421,124 $875,658

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - Villages

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Plant In Service - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 Plant–Villages

Plant

Adjustment Account Adjustment Total

Number Plant in Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Adjustment

P-1 Receiving Wells and Pump Pits 362.000 $14,150

Update plant through March 31, 2016 $14,150

$0

P-2 Pumping Equipment (Elec., Diesel, other) 363.000 $6,064

Update plant through March 31, 2016 $6,064

$0

P-3 Structures & Improvements  371.000 $15,990

Update plant through March 31, 2016 $15,990

[…]

9 Less: Base Gallons Included in Customer Charge 0 0 0 0 0

10 Commodity Gallons 0 0 0 0 0

11 Block 1, Commodity Gallons per Block 0 0 0 0

12 Block 1, Number of Commodity Gallons per Unit 1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000

13 Block 1, Commodity Billing Units 0 0 0 0

14 Block 1, Existing Commodity Charge $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

15 Block 1, Annualized Commodity Charge Rev. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

16 TOTAL ANNUALIZED SEWER RATE REVENUES $73,821 $0 $0 $0 $73,821

Total

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - Villages

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Rate Revenue Feeder Schedule - Sewer

Villages Villages

Schedule KNR-7 Rate Revenue Feeder–Villages

Line

Number Description Amount

1 Late Charge Fees $0

2 Other $0

3 TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES $0

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - Villages

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Miscellaneous Revenues Feeder - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 Misc Revenue Feeder–Villages

Company/

Line Account Test Year Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Number Expense Description Amount Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 OPERATIONS EXPENSES

2 742.000 Treatment Labor & Expense $21,690 E-1 $8,060 100.00% $29,750

3 743.000 Fuel & Power for Pumping $20,312 E-2 ($17,062) 100.00% $3,250

4 744.000 Miscellaneous Expense $0 $0 100.00% $0

5 TOTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSE $42,002 ($9,002) $33,000

6 MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

7 713.000 Maintenance of Services to Customers $72 E-6 $24 100.00% $96

8 752.000 Repairs & Maintenance $17,201 E-7 ($15,491) 100.00% $1,710

9 TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE $17,273 ($15,467) $1,806

10 CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSE

11 903.100 Customer Billing $10,530 E-8 ($2,502) 100.00% $8,028

12 903.200 Postage $168 E-3 $281 100.00% $449

13 903.200 Postage - CSWR 13.46% $500 E-3.1 ($309) 100.00% $191

14 903.280 Bank Fees $4,762 E-4 ($2,217) 100.00% $2,545

15 904.000 Uncollectible Accounts $3,304 E-5 ($2,506) 100.00% $798

16 907.000 Advertising Expense $442 E-9 ($404) 100.00% $38

17 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSE $19,706 ($7,254) $12,048

18 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

19 920.000 Administration & General Salary $266,451 E-10 ($253,456) 100.00% $12,995

20 921.110 Travel Expense $30,739 E-11 ($29,700) 100.00% $1,039

21 921.500 Telephone Expense - CSWR 13.46% $4,917 E-12 ($4,593) 100.00% $325

22 921.800 Office Supplies - CSWR 13.46% $5,237 E-13 ($4,779) 100.00% $458

23 921.800 Office Supplies  $263 E-13.1 ($243) 100.00% $20

24 923.400 Outside Services (Legal Fees) - CSWR 13.46% $1,906 E-15 ($1,788) 100.00% $118

25 923.400 Outside Services (Legal Fees)  $11,153 E-16 ($7,705) 100.00% $3,448

26 923.500 Outside Services (Accounting) - CSWR 13.46% $2,330 E-17 ($2,307) 100.00% $23

27 923.600 Outside Services (Mgmt Consult) - CSWR 13.46% $26,906 E-18 ($26,073) 100.00% $832

28 923.800 Outside Services (Payroll Fees) - CSWR 13.46% $1,340 E-19 ($1,245) 100.00% $95

29 923.900 Outside Services (IT) - CSWR 13.46% $1,871 E-20 ($1,667) 100.00% $204

30 924.200 Insurance (Professional Liability) $25,716 E-21 ($17,957) 100.00% $7,759

31 924.300 Insurance (Worker's Comp) - CSWR 13.46% $1,567 E-22 ($1,461) 100.00% $106

32 924.400 Insurance (Commercial) $32,753 E-23 ($22,871) 100.00% $9,882

33 926.100 Employee Benefits (Keyman) $0 $0 100.00% $0

34 926.200 Employee Benefits (Healthcare) - CSWR 13.46% $51,310 E-24 ($47,541) 100.00% $3,769

35 926.300 Employee Benefits (401k) $37,142 E-25 ($36,708) 100.00% $434

36 926.400 Employee Benefits (Life/STD/LTD/ADD) $5,150 E-26 ($3,279) 100.00% $1,871

37 931.000 Rent Expense - CSWR 13.46% $81,240 E-27 ($75,321) 100.00% $5,919

38 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL $587,990 ($538,692) $49,298

39 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

40 408.000 Amortize Account 301 - 10 years $0 E-28 $4,396 100.00% $4,396

41 408.000 Amortize Account 303 - 20 years $0 E-29 $3,940 100.00% $3,940

42 928.000 Rate Case Expense $0 E-30 $351 100.00% $351

43 928.100 MO DNR Fees $1,000 $0 100.00% $1,000

44 928.200 PSC Assessment $7,459 E-31 ($6,836) 100.00% $623

45 928.400 Permits & Fees $1,871 E-32 ($1,865) 100.00% $6

46 Depreciation $95 E-33 $30,093 100.00% $30,188

47 CIAC Depreciation ($32) E-34 ($3,704) 100.00% ($3,736)

48 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES $10,393 $26,376 $36,769

49 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

50 408.120 SS & Medicare Taxes $45,742 E-35 ($44,635) 100.00% $1,107

51 408.140 SUTA & FUTA Taxes $997 E-36 ($426) 100.00% $571

52 408.160 Personal Property Taxes - CSWR 13.46% $75 E-37 $111 100.00% $186

53 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $46,814 ($44,950) $1,863

54 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $724,178 ($588,989) $134,784

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - Villages

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Expense Schedule - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 Expenses–Villages

Expense Total

Adjustment Account Adjustment Adjustment

Number Adjustment Description Number Amount Amount

E-1 Treatment Labor & Expense 742.000 $8,060

Adjust treatment labor to reflect Villages only $8,060

Description $0

E-2 Fuel & Power for Pumping 743.000 -$17,062

Adjust pumping expense to reflect Villages only -$17,062

Description $0

[…]

10 Equity Income Required & Preliminary Federal Tax $17,452

Net Income Range

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - W.P.C.

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Rate of Return Including Income Tax - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 PreTax Rate of Return–WPC

Is Preferred Stock Tax Deductible? N

Percentage

of Total Embedded Weighted

Line Dollar Capital Cost of Cost of

Number Description Amount Structure Capital Capital

1 Common Stock $391,094 25.00% 12.15% 3.038%

2 Other Security - Non-Tax Deductible $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

4 Long-Term Debt $1,173,282 75.00% 8.15% 6.113%

5 Short-Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

6 Other Security - Tax Deductible $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

7 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $1,564,376 100.00% 9.151%

To PreTax Return Rate Schedule

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - W.P.C.

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Capital Structure Schedule - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 Capital Structure–WPC

Line Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Account # Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $56,216 P-1 $679 100.00% $56,895

3 302.000 Franchises $0 $0 100.00% $0

4 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant $9,027 $0 100.00% $9,027

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $65,243 $679 $65,922

6 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

7 310.000 Land & Land Rights - SSP $1,555 $0 100.00% $1,555

8 311.000 Structures & Improvements - SSP $2,243 P-2 $67,319 100.00% $69,562

9 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $3,798 $67,319 $71,117

10 COLLECTION PLANT

11 352.100 Collection Sewers - Force $0 $0 100.00% $0

12 352.200 Collection Sewers - Gravity $38,547 $0 100.00% $38,547

13 353.000 Other Collection Plant Facilities $0 $0 100.00% $0

14 354.000 Services to Customers $613 P-3 -$613 100.00% $0

15 355.000 Flow Measuring Devices $0 $0 100.00% $0

16 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $39,160 -$613 $38,547

17 PUMPING PLANT

18 362.000 Receiving Wells and Pump Pits $0 $0 100.00% $0

19 363.000 Pumping Equipment (Elec., Diesel, other) $0 $0 100.00% $0

20 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $0 $0 $0

21 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

22 371.000 Structures & Improvements  $0 $0 100.00% $0

23 372.000 Oxidation Lagoon $0 $0 100.00% $0

24 373.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $31,698 P-4 $325,031 100.00% $356,729

25 374.000 Plant Sewers $8,679 $0 100.00% $8,679

26 375.000 Outfall Sewer Lines $75 $0 100.00% $75

27 376.000 Other Treatment & Disposal Plant Equip. $0 $0 100.00% $0

28 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $40,452 $325,031 $365,483

29 GENERAL PLANT

30 391.100 Office Furniture & Equipment (IT) $261 P-5 $3 100.00% $264

31 391.200 Office Furniture & Equipment (Desks, Chairs, etc.) $140 P-6 $1 100.00% $141

32 391.700 Office Furniture & Equipment (Copier) $77 P-7 $1 100.00% $78

33 Office Computer Equipment $0 $0 100.00% $0

34 392.000 Transportation Equipment $0 $0 100.00% $0

35 393.000 Other General Equipment $0 $0 100.00% $0

36 397.000 Communication Equipment $0 P-8 $5,089 100.00% $5,089

37 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $478 $5,094 $5,572

38 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $149,131 $397,510 $546,641

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - W.P.C.

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Plant In Service - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 Plant–WPC

Plant

Adjustment Account Adjustment Total

Number Plant in Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Adjustment

P-1 Organization 301.000 $679

Update plant through March 31, 2016 $679

$0

P-2 Structures & Improvements - SSP 311.000 $67,319

Update plant through March 31, 2016 $67,319

$0

P-3 Services to Customers 354.000 -$613

Retire plant -$613

.

$0

P-4 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 373.000 $325,031

[…]

10 Equity Income Required & Preliminary Federal Tax $17,264

Net Income Range

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - West 16th Street

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Rate of Return Including Income Tax - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 PreTax Rate of Return–West 16th

Is Preferred Stock Tax Deductible? N

Percentage

of Total Embedded Weighted

Line Dollar Capital Cost of Cost of

Number Description Amount Structure Capital Capital

1 Common Stock $391,094 25.00% 12.15% 3.038%

2 Other Security - Non-Tax Deductible $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

4 Long-Term Debt $1,173,282 75.00% 8.15% 6.113%

5 Short-Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

6 Other Security - Tax Deductible $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

7 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $1,564,376 100.00% 9.151%

To PreTax Return Rate Schedule

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - West 16th Street

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Capital Structure Schedule - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 Capital Structure–West 16th

Line Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Account # Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $34,769 $0 100.00% $34,769

3 302.000 Franchises $0 $0 100.00% $0

4 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant $2,235 $0 100.00% $2,235

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $37,004 $0 $37,004

6 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

7 310.000 Land & Land Rights - SSP $7,335 $0 100.00% $7,335

8 311.000 Structures & Improvements - SSP $0 P-1 $93,243 100.00% $93,243

9 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $7,335 $93,243 $100,578

10 COLLECTION PLANT

11 352.100 Collection Sewers - Force $0 $0 100.00% $0

12 352.200 Collection Sewers - Gravity $253,097 $0 100.00% $253,097

13 353.000 Other Collection Plant Facilities $0 $0 100.00% $0

14 354.000 Services to Customers $0 $0 100.00% $0

15 355.000 Flow Measuring Devices $0 $0 100.00% $0

16 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $253,097 $0 $253,097

17 PUMPING PLANT

18 362.000 Receiving Wells and Pump Pits $0 $0 100.00% $0

19 363.000 Pumping Equipment (Elec., Diesel, other) $0 $0 100.00% $0

20 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $0 $0 $0

21 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

22 371.000 Structures & Improvements  $0 $0 100.00% $0

23 372.000 Oxidation Lagoon $0 $0 100.00% $0

24 373.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $184,625 P-2 $178,657 100.00% $363,282

25 374.000 Plant Sewers $0 $0 100.00% $0

26 375.000 Outfall Sewer Lines $0 $0 100.00% $0

27 376.000 Other Treatment & Disposal Plant Equip. $0 $0 100.00% $0

28 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $184,625 $178,657 $363,282

[…]

10 Commodity Gallons 0 0 0 0 0

11 Block 1, Commodity Gallons per Block 0 0 0 0

12 Block 1, Number of Commodity Gallons per Unit 1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000

13 Block 1, Commodity Billing Units 0 0 0 0

14 Block 1, Existing Commodity Charge $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

15 Block 1, Annualized Commodity Charge Rev. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

16 TOTAL ANNUALIZED SEWER RATE REVENUES $54,848 $0 $0 $0 $54,848

Total

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - West 16th Street

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Rate Revenue Feeder Schedule - Sewer

West 16th

Schedule KNR-7 Rate Revenue Feeder–West 16th

Line

Number Description Amount

1 Late Charge Fees $1,155

2 Other $0

3 TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES $1,155

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - West 16th Street

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Miscellaneous Revenues Feeder - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 Misc Revenue Feeder–West 16th

Company/

Line Account Test Year Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Number Expense Description Amount Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 OPERATIONS EXPENSES

2 742.000 Treatment Labor & Expense $21,690 E-1 ($2,046) 100.00% $19,644

3 743.000 Fuel & Power for Pumping $20,312 E-2 ($15,899) 100.00% $4,413

4 744.000 Miscellaneous Expenses $0 $0 100.00% $0

5 TOTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSE $42,002 ($17,945) $24,057

6 MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

7 713.000 Maintenance of Services to Customers $72 E-8 ($72) 100.00% $0

8 752.000 Repairs & Maintenance $17,201 E-3 ($17,201) 100.00% $0

9 TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE $17,273 ($17,273) $0

10 CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSE

11 903.100 Customer Billing $10,530 E-4 ($6,378) 100.00% $4,152

12 903.200 Postage $168 E-5 $128 100.00% $296

13 903.200 Postage - CSWR 13.46% $500 E-5.1 ($374) 100.00% $126

14 903.280 Bank Fees $4,762 E-6 ($3,081) 100.00% $1,681

15 904.000 Uncollectible Accounts $3,304 E-7 ($2,777) 100.00% $527

16 907.000 Advertising Expense $442 E-9 ($417) 100.00% $25

17 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSE $19,706 ($12,900) $6,806

18 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

19 920.000 Administration & General Salary $266,451 E-10 ($257,871) 100.00% $8,580

20 921.110 Travel Expense $30,739 E-11 ($30,053) 100.00% $686

21 921.500 Telephone Expense - CSWR 13.46% $4,917 E-12 ($4,703) 100.00% $214

22 921.800 Office Supplies - CSWR 13.46% $5,237 E-13 ($4,934) 100.00% $303

23 921.800 Office Supplies  $263 E-14 ($250) 100.00% $13

24 923.400 Outside Services (Legal Fees) - CSWR 13.46% $1,906 E-15 ($1,828) 100.00% $78

25 923.400 Outside Services (Legal Fees)  $11,153 E-16 ($8,876) 100.00% $2,277

26 923.500 Outside Services (Accounting) - CSWR 13.46% $2,330 E-17 ($2,315) 100.00% $15

27 923.600 Outside Services (Mgmt Consult) - CSWR 13.46% $26,906 E-18 ($26,356) 100.00% $550

28 923.800 Outside Services (Payroll Fees) - CSWR 13.46% $1,340 E-19 ($1,277) 100.00% $63

29 923.900 Outside Services (IT) - CSWR 13.46% $1,871 E-20 ($1,734) 100.00% $137

30 924.200 Insurance (Professional Liability) $25,716 E-21 ($20,593) 100.00% $5,123

31 924.300 Insurance (Worker's Comp) - CSWR 13.46% $1,567 E-22 ($1,497) 100.00% $70

32 924.400 Insurance (Commercial) $32,753 E-23 ($26,228) 100.00% $6,525

33 926.100 Employee Benefits (Keyman) $0 $0 100.00% $0

34 926.200 Employee Benefits (Healthcare) - CSWR 13.46% $51,310 E-24 ($48,821) 100.00% $2,489

35 926.300 Employee Benefits (401k) $37,142 E-25 ($36,855) 100.00% $287

36 926.400 Employee Benefits (Life/STD/LTD/ADD) $5,150 E-26 ($3,914) 100.00% $1,236

37 931.000 Rent Expense - CSWR 13.46% $81,240 E-27 ($77,332) 100.00% $3,908

38 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL $587,991 ($555,436) $32,555

39 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

40 408.000 Amortize Account 301 over 10 years $0 E-37 $3,477 100.00% $3,477

41 408.000 Amortize Account 303 over 20 years $0 E-28 $112 100.00% $112

42 928.000 Rate Case Expense $0 E-29 $232 100.00% $232

43 928.100 MO DNR Fees $3,000 $0 100.00% $3,000

44 928.200 PSC Assessment $7,459 E-30 ($7,048) 100.00% $411

45 928.400 Permits & Fees $1,871 E-31 ($1,867) 100.00% $4

46 Depreciation $144 E-32 $27,346 100.00% $27,490

47 CIAC Depreciation ($119) E-33 ($5,917) 100.00% ($6,036)

48 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES $12,355 $16,336 $28,691

49 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

50 408.120 SS & Medicare Taxes $45,742 E-34 ($45,011) 100.00% $731

51 408.140 SUTA & FUTA Taxes $997 E-35 ($620) 100.00% $377

52 408.160 Personal Property Taxes - CSWR 13.46% $75 E-36 $236 100.00% $311

53 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $46,814 ($45,395) $1,419

54 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $726,141 ($632,612) $93,529

Raccoon Creek Utility Operating Company, Inc.

System - West 16th Street

Case Number SR-2016-0202

Test Year Ending 12/31/2015, Update 3/31/2016

Expense Schedule - Sewer

Schedule KNR-7 Expenses–West 16th

Expense Total

Adjustment Account Adjustment Adjustment

Number Adjustment Description Number Amount Amount

E-1 Treatment Labor & Expense 742.000 -$2,046

Adjust treatment labor to reflect WSS only -$2,046

Description $0

E-2 Fuel & Power for Pumping 743.000 -$15,899

Adjust pumping expense to reflect WSS only -$15,899

Description $0

E-3 Repairs & Maintenance 752.000 -$17,201

Adjust repairs & maint to reflect WSS only -$17,201